
 

 
 

 

REGISTRATION AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM - MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE - COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

 Report of the Head of Legal Services. 

 

2.  Explosives Regulation 2014  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

3.  The Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) Regulations  2014 - 

Welsh Local Authority Licence Conditions  (Pages 9 - 30) 

 

4.  Application for Grant of a Street Trading Consent - Pontneathvaughan  

(Pages 31 - 36) 

 

5.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

6.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

item pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 

1972 and Exempt Paragraph 12 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   

 

PART 2 

 

 Private Report of the Head of Legal Services (enclosed). 

 

7.  Application for a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Licensing - Case 1  

(Pages 37 - 40) 

 

 

 

AGENDA 



S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Tuesday, 1 September 2015 

 

 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor H.G.Rawlings 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor H.M.Bebell 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors J.R.Bryant, J.S.Evans, R.James, 

A.Jenkins, Mrs.D.Jones, E.E.Jones, J.Miller, 

C.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, D.M.Peters, J.Warman, 

D.Whitelock and Mrs.A.Wingrave 

 

  

c.c. Superintendent of Police, Neath 

 Chief Fire Officer, Neath 

 



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  1  

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – D. MICHAEL 

 

7
th

 September 2015 

 

SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 
 

1. Explosives Regulations 2014 

 

2. Purpose of Report 

 

To inform members of changes to legislation in respect of the storage 

of explosives, following the introduction of the Explosives 

Regulations 2014 and to consider the delegation of powers to 

officers.   

 

3. Background 

 

The Manufacture of Explosive Regulations 2010 was a system of 

registration and licensing for the storage of explosives; local 

authorities’ responsibility under the regulations was primarily 

concerned with firework storage. 

 

The Explosive Regulations 2014 was introduced on the 1
st
 October 

2014 which consolidates and therefore revokes a number of explosive 

regulations including the Manufacture and Storage of Explosives 

Regulations 2010.  

 

The main changes to the regulatory framework in respect of 

fireworks is merging registrations into the licensing system and 

allowing local authorities to issue licences for up to 5 years, aligning 

them with equivalent HSE / Police-issued licences. 

 

All explosive licences have previously been issued for up to a 

maximum of 1 year and are all aligned to expire on the 30
th
 

September.  It is proposed that due to the high level of risk posed by 

the unsafe storage of explosives that the Council continue to issue 1 

year licences, with the duration adjusted where necessary in order for 

all licences to continue to expire on the 30
th
 September.  

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  2  

 

   

4. Delegated Authority 

 

Delegated Authority has already been provided to the Registration 

and Licensing Committee to deal with matters under Part 1 of the 

Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 under which the Explosive 

Regulations 2014 are made, therefore it is not necessary for full 

Council to delegate new powers to this Committee.  

 

The Registration and Licensing Committee have further delegated 

authority to officers for the registration of premises to store 

explosives; it is proposed that this be amended to reflect the changes 

introduced by the Explosive Regulations 2014.  The amended 

delegated authority is shown in the recommendation below.  

 

5. Recommendation 

 

That the Director of Finance, Head of Legal Services and the 

Licensing Manager be provided with delegated authority to issue 

annual explosive licences under the Explosive Regulations 2014 

subject to the following: - 

 

(1) All new licence applications that are premises based to be notified 

to local members 

 

(2) Consultation on licence applications to be sought in accordance 

with legal or policy requirements 

 

(3) That there are no objections to the application 

 

(4) All licences to expire on the 30
th
 September 

  

6. Background Papers 

 

Explosive Regulations 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  3  

7. Officer Contact 

 

Neil Chapple 

Licensing Manager 

Tel. (01639) 763056 

Email: n.chapple@npt.gov.uk 

 

8. Wards Affeted 

 

All 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  1  

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – D. MICHAEL 

 

7
th

 September 2015 

 

SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

The Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) Regulations  2014 – 

Welsh Local Authority Licence Conditions 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

To consider the adoption of 10 standard conditions for breeding of 

dogs Establishments following the end of the consultation period. 

2.0 Background 

 

A report proposing to adopt 10 standard conditions for premises 

licensed for the breeding of dogs under the Animal Welfare 

(Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) Regulations 2014 was considered by 

members in June 2015.  Members determined to carry out a 

consultation exercise with interested parties. 

 

The regulations specify 9 mandatory conditions that must be 

attached to all licences granted for breeding of dogs.  The 

additional 10 conditions have been agreed by the Welsh Animal 

Health and Welfare Expert Panel in order to provide clarity and 

consistency across Wales.  These conditions are attached at 

appendix 1. 

 

 

3.0 Consultation  

 

The consultation was carried out for 6 weeks between June and 

July and included all existing licensed dog breeders, The PDSA, 

Dogs Trust, RSPCA and various local Veterinary Surgeries / 

Groups. 

 

One response was received in respect of the consultation from the 

RSPCA.  The response from RSPCA is a detailed response and in 

general seeks to clarify and extend the scope of the conditions.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  2  

The response is attached at appendix 2.   

 

It is proposed that the recommendations proposed by the RSPCA 

be referred to the All Wales Animal Welfare Expert Panel to 

consider whether any amendments should be made to the agreed 

conditions.   

 

It is further proposed that the set of conditions agreed by the Welsh 

Animal Health and Welfare Expert Panel be adopted without 

amendment to provide consistency across Wales and in order to 

proceed with issuing licences for breeding of dogs establishments. 

 

Should the Animal Health and Welfare Expert Panel determine in 

due course that amendments be made to the conditions, then a 

further report will be provided to members. 

 

 

  

4.0  Recommendation 

 

1. That the set of 10 conditions agreed by the Welsh Animal 

Health and Welfare Expert Panel be adopted as standard 

conditions to be attached to all dog breeding licences issued 

under the Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) 

Regulations 2014. 

 

2. That the consultation response received from the RSPCA be 

referred to the Welsh Animal Health and Welfare Expert 

Panel to consider whether any amendments should be made 

to the agreed conditions 

 

3. That a further report be provided to members for 

consideration should the Welsh Animal Health and Welfare 

Expert Panel determine to make amendments to the agreed 

conditions. 

 

5.0  Background papers 
 

 The Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) Regulations 

2014. 

Dog Breeding Establishments Welsh Ministers Guidance to Local 

Authorities. 
 

 

Page 8



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  3  

 

6.0  Officer Contact 
 

Neil Chapple 

Licensing Manager 

Tel. (01639) 763056 

Email: n.chapple@npt.gov.uk 
 

7.0  Wards Affected 

 

 All 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  4  

Appendix 1 

 

Regulation 8 (3)  -  Welsh Local Authority Licensing 
Conditions 
 
 
Condition 10 – Size of Quarters 
 

The following are the minimum size requirements for : 
 
Small Size Dogs   

No. dogs Free access to exercise Limited access to exercise 

      1          2.5 sq m 4.5 sq m 

      2          2.5 sq m 4.5 sq m 

      3          4.5 sq m 6.5 sq m 

      4          6.0 sq m 8.5 sq m 

 
Medium Size Dogs 

No. dogs Free access to exercise  Limited access to exercise 

      1           2.5 sq m 4.5 sq m 

      2           4.5 sq m 6.5 sq m 

      3           6.0 sq m 8.5 sq m 

 
 
Large Size Dogs 

No. dogs Free access to exercise  Limited access to exercise 

      1 4.5 sq m 6.5 sq m 

      2 6.0 sq m 8.5 sq m 
 

Guidance; 
Size of dogs:  Small – Pugs, Bichon Frise, Terriers 
        Medium – Spaniels, Bearded Collie, Beagle 
        Large – Labrador, Boxer  
 

 Free access to exercise means the dogs have unrestricted daily access to 
exercise area.  

 Limited access to exercise means the dogs have restricted access to an 
exercise area.   

 The kennel should be sufficiently large to allow each dog to be able to walk, 
turn around and wag its tail without touching the sides of the kennel, to play, 
to stand on its hind limbs and to lie down without touching another individual.   

 When the animal/s is in the kennel there should be sufficient space for the 
door to open fully.   

 Bitches with litters should be provided with double this space allowance. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  5  

Condition 11 – Whelping Facilities 
 
(a) All bitches must be provided with a designated area or kennel prior to 

whelping, with a suitable whelping box/bed. 
  
(b)  Heating facilities must be adequate, secure and safe and capable of 

providing the range of temperatures, suitable for both pups and bitch. 
 
(c) An area must be provided where a bitch can rest away from her pups. 
 
Guidance; 

 Bitches should generally be housed with other dogs in a pair or group, but 
should be individually housed for a few days prior to whelping. However, they 
should continue to have sight, sound and smell of other familiar bitches and 
daily contact with humans. 

 The whelping area/kennel should cater for the maximum number of puppies 
taking account of breed size and litter size. To avoid crushing puppies, crush 
bars can be useful.  

 From approximately 3 days after parturition, bitches should be given short 
periods of exercise away from their litter. 

 Bitches due to whelp should be inspected regularly. 

 When in labour, bitches should be closely monitored and if any signs of 
difficulty are shown, a vet should be contacted as a matter of urgency. 
Contact details for veterinary support should be readily available. 

 

 

Condition 12 – Supervision 
 
(a) Where the Licensee is absent for some time then supervision of the 

premises must be by a suitable and competent person of least 16 
years of age. 

 
(b) Those that supervise must have a thorough and detailed knowledge of 

the licensing conditions and comply with them at all times. 
 
(c) The Licensee must live in close proximity to the licensed premises, so 

as to be able to attend promptly at all times. 
 
(d) Dogs must be visited at regular intervals, as necessary to ensure their 

health, safety and welfare and prevent any unnecessary suffering. 
 
(e) Regular intervals must be a minimum of 3 times per day. 
 
Guidance; 

 Anyone supervising the dogs, need to have sufficient knowledge and 
experience to be able to handle the dogs correctly and safely.  They must 
also be able to recognise if a dog’s behaviour suggests there is a problem 
and act appropriately.   

 All breeders and staff should have access to and be familiar with the Code of 
Practice for the Welfare of Dogs and all other relevant legislation. 

 They should have a sound working knowledge of dog breeding and be aware 
of good practice and trait(s) of the breed(s) in their establishment. 
 

Page 11



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  6  

Condition 13 – Health Status of dogs 
 
(a) There must be a daily physical inspection of every animal to check for 

any signs of illness, injury or distress. 
 
(b) Stud dogs and breeding bitches must be physically and behaviourally 

sound.  
 
(c) Any breeding stock which appears to the licensing inspector to exhibit 

unsound hereditary or behavioural characteristics may be required to 
be verified as sound by the Licensee’s veterinary surgeon.   
Advice from a veterinary surgeon must be sought without delay where 
a dog shows signs of disease, injury, illness or behavioural disorder 
and recorded in the dog’s logbook and be available to potential 
purchasers.   

 
Guidance; 

 Any breeding stock that show signs of fear or anxiety do not normally make a 
good parents.   

 Puppies should be the product of healthy, sociable and environmentally 
competent parents. 
 
 

Condition 14 - Dog Identification 
 
(a) Breeding bitches and stud dogs must be micro chipped by a suitably 

competent person and registered on a recognised national database.   
 
(b) The Licensee must complete a Breeding Bitch Record and a Puppy 

Log Book in the format detailed in the Welsh Minister’s Guidance or in 
another format that replicates this information. 

 
(c) After the dogs have left the licensed premises, records must be kept 

for a minimum of 24 months and must be available on demand to 
authorised officers. 

 

Guidance; 
 Please refer to the Welsh Ministers Guidance Schedule 1 for an example of a 

Breeding Bitch Record. 

 Please refer to the Welsh Ministers Guidance Schedule 2 for an example of a 
Puppy Log Book. 

 

 

Condition 15 - Responsible Breeding 
 

(a) Any breeding stock which proves to exhibit unsound hereditary or 
behavioural characteristics must not be bred from. 

 
(b) When intentionally breeding crossbreds, breeders must have due 

regard to the breeds’ compatibility for ease of whelping and to produce 
healthy puppies. 

 
 

Page 12



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  7  

Guidance; 
 Licensees should be familiar with the health screening tests available to their 

chosen breeds, in consultation with their own Veterinary Surgeon. 

 Cross breeds are defined as offspring of any two or more recognised breeds 
of dogs. 

 Breeding closely related animals should be carefully considered. 

 Close breeding examples include mating between brother and sister, father 
and daughter, mother and son, grandparent and grandchild or half brother or 
sisters.  

 
 
Condition 16 - Strategy for the retirement of breeding bitches and stud 
dogs.  
 
(a) All retired breeding bitches and stud dogs being kept within the 

licensed premises will still be included on the licence.  
 
(b) Breeders must have a plan for dealing with retired dogs. 
 

Guidance; 
Breeders should plan for the retirement of their breeding dogs. Should 
retirement involve re-homing to a domestic environment dogs must be 
exposed, during their working lives, to a programme of stimulation designed 
to maintain their socialisation with humans and their competency with the 
domestic environment. 
 
 
Condition 17 - Material change to / at the Licensed premises 
 
The Licensee must inform the licensing authority before making any material 
change to / at the licensed premises. 
 
Guidance; 
A “material change” may include such things as building new kennels; 
significantly increasing the number of dogs, reduction in staff at the kennels 
etc 
 
 
Condition 18 - Health Annual Check 
 
(a)   The licensing authority requires the Licensee to have all stud dogs and 

breeding bitches checked by a veterinary surgeon each year.  The 
veterinary surgeon will compile a written Health and Welfare Report 
which details the dogs he inspected.  

 
(b) The Report will detail the health and welfare of the dogs and will state 

whether the dogs are fit to be used in the breeding establishment.  This 
Report will be supplied to the Licence authority at the time of the 
Licence application. 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  8  

(c) The licensing authority will not accept an assessment of the dogs 
made by a veterinary surgeon for the Health and Welfare Report if the 
assessment has taken place more than 3 months prior to the date of 
the commencement of the Licence. 
 

(d) Where the veterinary surgeon has made recommendations in the 
report these will be considered as being mandatory requirements 
where they may affect the dogs health, welfare or safety.   

 
 
Condition 19  - Plan for a Licensed premises and displaying Licence 
 
(a) The Licensee must submit a suitable plan showing the outline of the 

buildings, kennel layout, exercise yard and any other construction 
relevant to the Licensed premises. 

 
(b) The current Licence must be displayed on the premises. 
 
Guidance; 
This outlined plan may be hand drawn but must be in a rough scale to other 
buildings.  All outlines must be identified on the plan. The plan must have the 
name of the premises written on it, the date and the name of the person who 
has drawn it. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  9  

Appendix 2 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 15



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  10  

 

 

 
 

 

Page 16



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  11  

 

 
 

 

Page 17



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  12  

 

 
 

 

Page 18



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  13  

 

 
 

 

 

Page 19



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  14  

 

 
 

 

Page 20



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  15  

 

 
 

 

 

Page 21



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  16  

 

 
 

Page 22



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  17  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  18  

 

 
 

 

 
Page 24



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  19  

 

 
 

 

Page 25



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  20  

 

 
 

 

Page 26



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  21  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 27



LICREG-070915-REP-FS-DM                  22  

 

 
 

Page 28



FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – D. MICHAEL 

 

7
th

 September 2015 

 

SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: Glynneath 

 

1.1.    Application for Grant of a Street Trading Consent 

        
An application for the grant of Street Trading Consent has been received 

as follows: 

   

Location Applicant 

On land Adjacent 

To High Street, 

Pontneathvaughan, 

Powys 

SA11 5NP 

Kay & Lewis Knoyle 

Uwch-Y-Niwl, Ystradfellte Road, 

Pontneathvaughan 

Powys 

SA11 5UL 

 

A plan showing the location of the trailer is attached as appendix 1. 

 

1.2. Purpose of Report 
 

  To consider an application for the grant of a street trading consent, 

where there are objections from responsible authorities.  

 

1.3.    Officer Report 

 

 The street trading application is to site a catering trailer on private land

 located adjacent to the highway.  Representations were received in 

 respect of the application from the Council’s Highways Section and 

 South Wales Police.  These representations are attached at appendix 2 and 

 3 of the report.    

 

1.4 Recommendation 

 

  That members consider the above application after hearing all     

 submissions. 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4.



1.5.     Background Papers 

 

   Street Trading Application 

 

1.6 Wards Affected 

 

Glynneath 

 

1.7 Officer Contact 

 

   Neil Chapple 

   Licensing Manager 

   Tel (01639) 763056 

   Email n.chapple@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30

mailto:n.chapple@npt.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



Appendix 2 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 32



Appendix 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Explosives Regulation 2014
	3. The Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) (Wales) Regulations  2014 - Welsh Local Authority Licence Conditions
	4. Application for Grant of a Street Trading Consent - Pontneathvaughan
	7. Application for a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Licensing - Case 1



Minutes of the meeting


- 13 - 
 

70915 

REGISTRATION AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

(Port Talbot Civic Centre - Committee Room 1/2) 
 

Members Present:  7 September 2015 
 
Chairman: 
 

Councillor  E.E.Jones 
 

Vice Chairman: 
 

Councillor  
 

Councillors: 
 

J.S.Evans, Mrs.D.Jones, J.Miller, C.Morgan and 
D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

N.Chapple (Licensing Section) 
I.Davies (Legal Section) 
Miss.C.Davies (Democratic Services) 
 

 

 
1. EXPLOSIVES REGULATION 2014  

 
Members were informed of the changes to legislation in respect of the 
storage of explosives, following the introduction of the Explosives 
Regulations 2014 and to consider the delegation of powers to 
officers. 
 
It is proposed that due to the high level of risk posed by the unsafe 
storage of explosives that the Authority continue to issue 1 year 
licences, with the duration adjusted where necessary in order for all 
licences to continue to expire on the 30th September. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Director of Finance, Head 

of Legal Services and the 
Licensing Manager be provided 
with delegated authority to issue 
annual explosive licences under 
the Explosive Regulations 2014 
subject to the following: - 

 
(1) All new licence applications 

that are premises based to be 
notified to local members 

 



- 14 - 
 

70915 

(2) Consultation on licence 
applications to be sought in 
accordance with legal or policy 
requirements 

 
(3) That there are no objections to 

the application 
 

(4) All licences to expire on the 
30th September 

 
 

2. THE ANIMAL WELFARE (BREEDING OF DOGS) (WALES) 
REGULATIONS  2014 - WELSH LOCAL AUTHORITY LICENCE 
CONDITIONS  
 
Members were asked to consider the adoption of 10 standard 
conditions for breeding of dogs establishments following the end of 
the consultation period. 
 
It was highlighted that the regulations specify 9 mandatory conditions 
that must be attached to all licences granted for breeding of dogs. 
The additional 10 conditions have been agreed by the Welsh Animal 
Health and Welfare Expert Panel in order to provide clarity and 
consistency across Wales. These conditions are attached at 
appendix 1. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. that the set of 10 conditions 

agreed by the Welsh Animal Health and 
Welfare Expert Panel be adopted as 
standard conditions to be attached to all 
dog breeding licences issued under the 
Animal Welfare (Breeding of Dogs) 
(Wales) Regulations 2014. 

 
2. that the consultation response 
received from the RSPCA be referred to 
the Welsh Animal Health and Welfare 
Expert Panel to consider whether any 
amendments should be made to the 
agreed conditions 

 
3. that a further report be provided to 
members for consideration should the 



- 15 - 
 

70915 

Welsh Animal Health and Welfare 
Expert Panel determine to make 
amendments to the agreed conditions. 

 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT - 
PONTNEATHVAUGHAN  
 
Members were asked to consider the grant of a Street Trading 
Consent, as follows: 

   

Location Applicant 

On land Adjacent 
To High Street, 
Pontneathvaughan, 
Powys 
SA11 5NP 

Kay & Lewis Knoyle 
Uwch-Y-Niwl, Ystradfellte Road, 
Pontneathvaughan 
Powys 
SA11 5UL 

 
Members received two Street View Google Images of 
Pontneathvaughan Road and an email from the Authority’s Highway 
Section, confirming that the land was privately owned and not 
highway. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application for a Street 

Trading Consent at 
Pontneathvaughan, be refused as 
the location was considered 
inappropriate and because of 
Highway safety concerns. 

 
 

4. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 



- 16 - 
 

70915 

5. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING - CASE 1  
 
The Committee was asked to consider the undermentioned 
application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver 
Licence, where the applicant has incurred convictions.  
 
Case 1 
 
The applicant was present at the meeting to disclose the details of his 
convictions 
 
RESOLVED: that the above application be 

refused, as the Committee was not 
satisfied that the applicant was a 
fit and proper person to hold a 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


